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Session  14

SPORTING  &  GENERAL  MEDALS,  
BADGES  &  AWARDS  (PART 11)

SWIMMING  &  LIFE  SAVING  (1882 - 1990)

3664*
New Plymouth, struck in silver gilt (45x45mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Isaac Joll Broad/
Champion Swimmer/New Plymouth/1882/R.C.H.'. Very 
fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 834, part).

R.C.H. (Mr R.C.Hughes) the donor and presenter of the medal. The medal 
was received from England and was the prize for the champion swimmer 
in a handicap half-mile event competed for on 8 March at the Aquatic 
Tournament held in the lake at the Recreation Grounds at New Plymouth.  

  

3665*
A.S.C. (presumed attribution - Auckland Swimming Club), 
fob medal, handcrafted in silver with gold (35x35mm), by 
A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'A.S.C./80 Yds/under 16/Won By/
P.Drummond/27.2.92' (D&C.S9). Toned, extremely fine. 

$600

  

  

3666*
A.C. & G.S. (Auckland College & Grammar School), 23 Mar 
1897, fob medal, struck uniface in silver (40x32mm), by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenburg, Auckland), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'A.C. & G.S./Swimming/Sports/100 Yds Open 
Race/Won By/A.A.Mays'(cfD&C. plate LVIII); N.S.A.S.C. 
(North Shore Amateur Swimming Club), stock fob medal, in 
silver with gold (47x35mm), English maker and hallmarked 
Birmingham 1896, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 
'A.M.', reverse inscribed 'N.S.A.S.C./1st/75 H'cap'. Toned, 
good fine. (2) 

$350

  

3667*
T.A.S.C. (Thorndon Amateur Swimming Club), (Wellington), 
hand engraved in silver gilt (30x30mm), by Lloyd (H.W.Lloyd, 
Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'T.A.S.C./
Boy's Race/T.Hamer/Winner/26 Nov 1898'. Very fine. 

$150
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3668*
New Zealand Amateur Swimming Association, trial strike 
of obverse centre design, uniface, in copper (28mm), by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland) (cfD&C.R17). Extremely 
fine and rare. 

$750

Private purchase from the Teutenberg family, June 2013.

3669
Mainly swimming, award medals won by A.D.Laing, 
between 1905 and 1926: M.P.S.A.A.A., (presumed 
attribution - Manawatu Primary Schools Amateur Athletic 
Association), 1905, stock medal, hand engraved in silver 
(35x28mm), by Wishart & Co (John Wishart, Palmerston 
North), reverse inscribed '75 Yds 11-12/D.Laing'; 
N.Z.A.S.A. (New Zealand Amateur Swimming Association), 
handcrafted in silver and gold (30x30mm), by Jones & Sons 
(Christchurch), reverse inscribed 'Wellington/Centre/School 
Champ/Boy/A.D.Laing/2nd/1908-9'; W.C., handcrafted in 
silver and gold (32x22mm), English maker and hallmark, 
reverse inscribed '50 Yds/Jnr.Champ/1910/A.D.Laing 1st'; 
another, hand engraved in silver and gold (33x28mm), 
English maker and hallmark (1912), reverse inscribed 'Tug of 
War/Sergt.D.Laing'; S.C.A.S.C., hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
6.1g, 33x33mm), by (beaver) (A.Beaver, Oamaru), reverse 
inscribed 'S.C.A.S.C./Two 2nds 50 Yds/Won By A.D.Laing/
At Timaru/25-2-15'; T.S.C. (presumed attribution - Timaru 
Swimming Club), stock medal struck in silver (28mm), 
English maker and hallmark, reverse inscribed 'T.S.C./1926/
Flying Squadron/D.Laing'; another, as last, 1926, reverse 
inscribed '50 Yds/Men's/Champ./D.Laing/2nd'. All with ring 
top suspensions, nearly fine - good very fine. (7) 

$400

Together with a New Zealand Expeditionary Force Certificate of Discharge 
for 36158 Driver Andrew Duncan Laing, NZASC.

36158 Dvr Andrew Duncan Laing, 22nd Reinforcements, NZASC, NZEF, 
embarked from New Zealand 16th February 1917.

  

3670*
Y.A.S.C. (Yaldhurst Amateur Swimming Club), fob 
medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 5.4g, 30mm), by 
S.R.Whale (Christchurch), obverse inscribed 'Won By/Percy/
V.Mason/1906'. Extremely fine. 

$270

  

3671*
NZASA (New Zealand Amateur Swimming Association), 
in silver with gold overlay (30x30mm), by Jones & Sons 
(Christchurch), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'School/Championship/Southland/Walter Rogerson/1906'. 
Very fine. 

$150

With research.

  

3672*
P.A.S.C. (Port Ahuriri Swimming Club), 1909, fob medal, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 9.2g, 40x33mm), no maker, pin-
back, reverse inscribed 'Open Relay Race/G.McKechnie'. 
Very fine. 

$450

With research.

  

3673*
Y.M.C.A. (Young Men's Christian Association), S.C. 
(Swimming Club), c1910, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.7g, 
31mm), by K&D (Kirkman & Denison, Auckland), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Y.M.C.A./S.C./50.& 36.Yds./
Club Handicaps/Won By/A.Daniels'. Fine. 

$250
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3674
The Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck 
in bronze (32mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'William 
H.Mathews/23-11-10'; another but Award of Merit, struck 
in silver (28mm), English maker and hallmark, reverse 
inscribed 'W.H.Mathews.1913'; St John Ambulance 
Association, membership medal, uniface, struck in copper 
(gilt) (35x35mm), reverse inscribed 'William H.Mathews/
No.23969'; also, handcrafted in silver (30mm), reverse 
inscribed 'Presented/To/S.J.Mathews/By/J.S.Houlder/
for/Scriptural Knowledge/9-12-86'. All with ring top 
suspensions, Very fine. (4) 

$150

W.H.Mathews was an Olympics' swimming selector. He lived in St Clair, 
Dunedin and died in 1942. Sarah Jane Mathews was his sister who also lived 
in Dunedin. She died in 1946.

  

3675*
Greymouth Swimming Club, 1908, fob medal, handcrafted 
in voided gold (32x26mm), by J.Cairney (Greymouth), scroll 
and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '1st 30yds/Jan 
1908/1st 30yds/Feb 1911'. Nearly fine, having been worn 
on a fob chain. 

$250

3676
Tinwald Baths, stock medal in silver (32mm), English maker 
and hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '1st/
Girls 30 Yds/Tinwald Baths/23-12-12'. Very fine. 

$50

  

  

3677*
The Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in 
copper (30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'A.Howarth/4-
8-13'; New Zealand Amateur Swimming Association, 
uniface, struck in copper (32mm), by Batley, reverse inscribed 
'N.Z. Life Saving/Championship/Blenheim/Feb 1914/3rd/
A.Howarth'. Extremely fine, both with ring top suspensions, 
the first in a case by D.George Collins, London. (2) 

$200

 

 

3678*
Parnell Swimming Club, handcrafted in gold (probably 
9ct, 7.7g, 35x33mm), by W.Bros (Webster Brothers, 
Parnell, Auckland), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Webster Bros/Trophy/Parnell Swimming/Club/Won By/
A.G.Bines/1914'; also, uniface hand engraved fob, in silver 
(38x25mm), no maker, hallmark for Birmingham 1891, 
obverse inscribed 'A.G.B.'. Very fine. (2) 

$300
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3679*
M.S. & L.S.C., c1915, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 4.6g, 
27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'M.S. & L.S.C./Won by/F.Allen'. Extremely fine. 

$120

Said to be Maranui Surf and Life Saving Club.

  

  

  

3680*
I.B.S.L.S.C. (Island Bay Surf Life Saving Club), handcrafted 
fob medal in gold (9ct, 7.6g, 31mm) with silver centrepiece, 
reverse inscribed 'V.L.Allan/100 Yds Free/17-2-17'; D.C.L. 
Trophy (inscribed), fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 
4.7g, 33x28mm), reverse inscribed 'D.C.L./Trophy/Veterans 
Race/1922/V.L.Allan'; W.B.A.S. & L.S.C. (Worser Bay 
Amateur Swimming & Life Saving Club), stock medal, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.9g, 26mm), reverse inscribed 
'W.B.A.S. & L.S.C./1923.24/De Rose Memorial/Cup/
V.L.Allan'. No maker's marks, all with ring top suspensions, 
very fine - extremely fine. (3) 

$550

3681
The Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck 
in bronze (30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Norman 
S.Francis/31.3.1917'; another, The Award of Merit, struck in 
silver (29mm), English maker and hallmark, reverse inscribed 
'N.F.Francis 28.11.1917'; I.B.S.L.S.C. (Island Bay Surf & Life 
Saving Club), stock medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.5g, 
36mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Brabin/Challenge Cup/
Won by/N.Francis/1918-19'; another, hand engraved in silver 
(27mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '200 yds Champ'ship/
Second/N.Francis'. All with ring top suspensions, very fine 
- good very fine. (4) 

$300

  

3682*
NZASA (New Zealand Amateur Swimming Association), 
Otago Centre, fob medal, hand engraved in silver (28x28mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'I.Stevenson/
Oamaru South/1st 50 Yds/5/4/18'. Toned, very fine. 

$100

3683
Pt Chevalier, fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.4g, 
35x35mm), no maker, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 
'E.Gailey/17-11-18', reverse inscribed 'Champion Swimmer/
Pt Chavalier (sic)'. Extremely fine. 

$150

  

 

3684*
Seddon Memorial Technical College, Auckland, struck in 
silver (28mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Awarded/to/ 
[V.R.French]/For Swimming/A Distance Of/[2] Miles/[1919]'; 
Royal Life Saving Society, in bronze (29mm), no maker, 
reverse inscribed 'E.French/20.4.26', both with ring top 
suspensions. Good very fine. (2) 

$180
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3685*
New Zealand Amateur Swimming Association, Auckland 
Centre, c1920s, fob medal, uniface, struck in gilt and enamel 
(35x32mm), no maker, ring top suspension. Extremely 
fine. 

$100

lot 3686 part

  

  

part

3686*
Ponsonby Amateur Swimming Club, c1920s, uniface, five 
silver prize fob medals, struck in silver (27mm), all by 
A.T.Long (Dunedin), all won by A.Forrest as a boy 10-13 
years [one illustrated]; another, silver prize fob (30x22mm), 
by English maker, inscribed '1st/Boys/50 Yds'; also, 
Dominion Industrial Exhibition, (Auckland, 1924), uniface, 
struck in silver (30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'C.400/
A.Forrest/2nd/1924' (M.1924/2) [illustrated]; also, Masonic 
Lodge Past Master's jewel, Lodge Ponsonby, No.708 S.C., 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, tot wt 22g, 70x52mm), no maker, 
ribbon, bar and pin-back suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Presented To/Bro A.E.Forrest P.M./By the Bren of/Lodge 
Ponsonby/No.708 S.C./5 Novr. 1941' [illustrated]. All with 
ring top suspensions except the last, very fine - extremely 
fine. (8) 

$1,000

  

3687*
Royal Life Saving Society, N.Z.Council, c1920s, Secretary's 
badge in gilt and enamel (42x32mm), by J.A.Wylie & Co, 
London, pin-back. Extremely fine. 

$80
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3688*
Seddon Memorial Technical College, Auckland, c1920s, 
swimming medal, struck in copper (27mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, unawarded. Extremely fine. 

$80
Ex Allan Sutherland Collection.

3689
N.E.V. F. & D.B. (North East Valley Fife & Drum Band), 
handcrafted in silver (30x28mm), reverse inscribed 'N.E.V. 
F. & D.B./Cor.A.Doodeward/Record Attendance/1920/
Presented By/Albert F.Saul'; D.L.A.S.C.(Dunedin Ladies' 
Amateur Swimming Club), stock medal in silver and gold 
(40x25mm), reverse inscribed '150 Yds/From Scratch/Won 
By/A.Doodeward/Sept 1920'. Both with English maker's 
hallmarks and ring top suspensions, nearly extremely fine. 
(2) 

$100

3690
Seddon Memorial Technical College, Auckland, struck 
in silver (28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed '[P.C.Lynch]/For Swimming/a Distance of/[3 ] 
Miles/[1920]', attached to a nickel fob chain (25cm). Toned, 
very fine. 

$150

  

  

3691*
H.M.S.Chatham, 1923, fob medal, hand engraved in silver 
and gold (38x28mm), by 'W', obverse centrepiece in gold 
by A.T. (Anton Tuetenberg, Auckland), ring top broken off, 
reverse inscribed 'N.Z.Squadron R.N./Swimming 1923/50 
Yds/E.P.Bailey/H.M.S.Chatham'; another, (30x30mm), 
pin-back (pin broken off), reverse inscribed 'N.Z./Squadron/
Swimming 1923/Diving/Won By/E.P.Bailey/H.M.S.Chatham'. 
Very fine. (2) 

$300

  

  

part

3692*
M.E.S.C. (Mount Eden Swimming Club), handcrafted in 
gold (9ct, 7.3g, 35x32mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'M.E.S.C./Weston Cup Hdcp/220 Yds/Won By/C.F.Whitten 
(sic)/1924'; T.S.C., handcrafted in gold (9ct, 3.7g, 24x24mm), 
by R.R.Randle (Timaru), reverse inscribed 'T.S.C./100 Yds.
Hdcp./C.Witten/28.12.25'; Royal Life Saving Society, 
Established 1891, struck in bronze (30mm), no maker, 
reverse inscribed 'C.Witten/7-2-29'; another, Award of Merit, 
struck in silver (32mm), English maker and hallmark, reverse 
inscribed 'C.F.Witten/13.4.38'. All with ring top suspensions, 
extremely fine, the first two illustrated. (4) 

$400

3693
N.T.C., stock medal, struck in silver (25mm), English 
maker and hallmark, scroll and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'N.T.C./Swimming Champ./Girls', obverse 
inscribed 'G.Eves/1924'. Toned, very fine. 

$50
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3694*
New Zealand Amateur Swimming Association, fob medal 
in gold (15ct, 15.7g, 35x24mm) and enamel, by Thomas 
Fattorini, Birminghmam, hallmark for Birmingham 1924, 
reverse inscribed 'Diving/Championship/1925/W.Keesing'; 
Greymouth, uniface fob medal struck in silver (25mm), 
no maker, reverse inscribed 'Greymouth Diamond Jubilee 
Swimming Carnival/W.Keesing/2nd/100 Yds Champ./28-2-
28'. Extremely fine, both with ring top suspensions. (2) 

$750

  

3695*
Ponsonby Amateur Swimming Club, fob medal, struck 
uniface in copper (31x25mm), by A.T.Long (Dunedin), 
reverse inscribed 'One Width/Boys 10-11/J.Johnson/1926'. 
Toned, very fine. 

$100

  

3696*
Diving, stock fob medal, in silver with gold (35x15mm), 
English maker and hallmark, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'A.Rennie/Winner/of Junior Dive/N.Z./
Championships/1928'. Toned, very fine. 

$100

3697
Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in bronze 
(30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'G.Dew/3-3-28' another, 
as last but for Life Saving Skill With Surf Life Line, reverse 
inscribed 'G.Dew/13-6-28'; also, Canterbury Agricultural 
College, uniface, struck in bronze (31mm), by W&H (Walker 
& Hall), reverse inscribed 'Tug-of-War/1932'. All with ring 
top suspensions, very fine, the first two toned. (3) 

$70

  

3698*
W.B.A.S. & L.S.C. (Worser Bay Amateur Surf & Life 
Saving Club), (Wellington), hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
8.5g, 33x26mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), 
ornate ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'W.B.A.S. & 
L.S.C./1928-29/De Rose Cup/V.L.Allan'. Very fine. 

$250

 

3699*
Royal Life Saving Society, Dominion (N.Z.) Executive 
Council, N.Z. Life Saving Championship Wigram Shield, 
c1930s, fob medal, struck in bronze (25mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, uninscribed. Two carbon spots on obverse, 
otherwise very fine. 

$100

3700
Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in bronze 
(30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'H.J.Tyrer/July 1930'; 
another, Award of Merit, struck in silver (32mm), English 
maker and hallmark, reverse inscribed 'H.J.M.Tyrer, 1931'. 
Extremely fine, in cases of issue. (2) 

$70
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lot 3701 part

  

 

part

3701*
A group of swimming and surf life saving medals, awarded 
to J.E.Hatchwell between 1931 and 1981, Royal Life Saving 
Society, struck in bronze (30mm), '25-11-31' [illustrated]; 
another, but Canterbury Head Centre, struck in silver 
(29mm), '6-4-32' [illustrated]; R.N. & R.M. Devonport, 
struck in silver (39mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '1st 
Water Polo/1943' [illustrated]; another, but bronze, reverse 
inscribed '2nd 100 yds/1943' [illustrated]; another, as last, 
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reverse inscribed '2nd 200 yds/1943'; New Zealand Surf Life 
Saving Association, struck in silver and blue enamel (28mm) 
(6), all by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), for various 
events in 1939, 1946 (3) 1947 and 1948 [one illustrated]; 
others as last, in bronze and blue enamel (28mm) (5), all by 
M&K, 1937, 1938, 1939, 1940 and 1949 [one illustrated]; 
Royal Life Saving Society, For Services Rendered (1962), 
in white metal and enamel (27x27mm), no maker, ribbon 
and bar with pin-back [illustrated]; another, Service Cross 
(1981), struck in gilt and enamel (40x28mm), no maker, 
ribbon and bar with pin-back [illustrated]; also, Y.M.C.A. 
Boys' Order of the Red Triangle (30mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension; also, Royal Life Saving Society, struck in bronze 
(33mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'M.Hatchwell/1961'. Very fine - extremely fine. (20) 

$600

  

3702*
I.B.L.S.C. (Island Bay Life Saving Club), stock medal, hand 
engraved in gold (9ct, 7.5g, 33x28mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'I.B.L.S.C./Bilderbeck Cup/
Runner up/J.Arthur/1930-31'. Extremely fine. 

$200

3703
Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in bronze 
(30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Rhoda M.Low/26-
5-32'; another, Award of Merit, struck in silver (27mm), 
English maker and hallmark, reverse inscribed 'Rhoda 
M.Low/24-12-32'; Canterbury Centre N.Z.A.S.A. (New 
Zealand Amateur Swimming Association), Canty. Champ, 
uniface, struck in silver (25mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'1934-35/75 Yds./Inter Girls Back/R.Low'; another, as last, 
reverse inscribed '1934-35/Ladies/220 Yds Breast/R.Low'; 
another, as last, reverse inscribed 'Ladies/220 Yds Breast/
R.Low/1935-36'; also, Christchurch Boys High School, 
uniface, struck in copper (25mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'2.50 Yds.Inter/2.66 2/3 Yds Inter Hcp/J.F.Hatchwell/1932'. 
All with ring top suspensions, mostly very fine. (6) 

$120

  

lot 3704 part

 

 

  

3704*
WTC (Wellington Technical College) For Merit, struck 
in bronze (76mm), no maker (J.A.Wylie & Co, London), 
edge inscribed 'F.Staub/Junior Swimming Champion 1934/
Intermediate 1935'; Wellington Amateur Swimming Club, 
fob medal struck in silver (26mm), by 'B' (Bock?), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed '100 Yds/Secondary School/
Boys Championship/1935/F.Staub'; New Zealand Surf Life 
Saving Association, fob medal struck in copper and enamel 
(28mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Junior 7 Man/Champsp./1935/
F.Staub'. Extremely fine, the first in fitted case of J.A.Wylie, 
London. (3) 

$500
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part

3705*
New Zealand Amateur Swimming Association, uniface, 
struck in gold (9ct, 8.7g, 27mm) and enamel, by M&K 
(Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed '1938/Junior Girls/Dive/1st/M.Stewart' 
[illustrated]; another as last, in gold (9ct, 8.0g, 27mm) and 
enamel, reverse inscribed '75 Yds/Int Girls Breaststroke/
M.Stewart/(Otago)/1939'; New Zealand Surf Life Saving 
Association, Surf Medallion, uniface, struck in bronze 
(32x28mm), by M&K, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'M.Stewart/1942'; another, uniface, struck in silver and blue 
enamel (29mm), by M&K, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed '6.Ladies/R & R Champ./1944/M.Stewart' 
[illustrated]; OGHS (Otago Girls High School), badge struck 
in silver and blue enamel (35mm), by V&S (Vaughton & 
Son), Birmingham hallmark, pin-back [illustrated]; another, 
fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.4g, 28x28mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Sidey Sports 
Medal/1940/Mary Stewart' [illustrated]; another, Prefect, 
1941, badge in silver (25x21mm), no maker, pin-back, 
reverse inscribed 'Mary Stewart'. Very fine - good very fine. 
(7) 

$650

  

3706*
New Zealand Amateur Swimming Assoc. Championship, 
struck in bronze (40mm), by Huguenin (Anglo-Swiss), 
reverse inscribed '1939/400 Metres/Backstoke/C.Martin/
Southland'. Very fine. 

$150

3707
New Zealand Amateur Swimming Association, prize medal, 
uniface, in enamel and gold (9ct, 7.7g, 31mm), by M&K 
(Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top suspension missing, 
reverse inscribed '220 yds Int/Girls/free style/ Miss B.Rea/
Canterbury 1st/1940'; Canterbury Centre N.Z.A.S.A. Canty. 
Champ, prize medal struck uniface in silver (25mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Jnr. Girls/Dive/
B.Rea/1935-36'. Good fine. (2) 

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 326).

3708
Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in bronze 
(30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'J.C.Hodge/24-1-45'; 
New Zealand Surf Life Saving Association, struck in bronze 
(32x28mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), reverse 
inscribed 'J.Hodge/24-3-45'; stock medal in silver and gold 
(30x25mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'C.J.Hodge/28-3-
46'. All with ring top suspensions, very fine. (3) 

$80

3709
Royal Life Saving Society, Award of Merit, struck in silver 
(32mm), by M&K Ltd (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'D.J.Wall/7-12-45'. Extremely 
fine. 

$50

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 804) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.

3710
Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in bronze 
(30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'B.Rodgers/27-11-
49'; another, Bronze Cross, struck in bronze (35mm), by 
M&K Ld (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), reverse inscribed 
'B.Rodgers/10.3.51'; another, Award of Merit, struck 
in silver (27mm), English maker and hallmark, reverse 
inscribed 'B.Rodgers/1.3.52'; New Zealand Surf Life Saving 
Association, struck in silver and blue enamel (29mm), by 
M&K Ld, reverse inscribed 'Junior/N.Z. R. & R./1953/
B.Rodgers'; another, as last, reverse inscribed 'Junior/N.Z. 
4 Man/1953/B.Rodgers'. All with ring top suspensions, very 
fine - extremely fine. (5) 

$200
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3711
Swimming and life saving medals, a group of (7) 1934-
1949, all awarded to Miss G.J.Tingle, mostly struck, silver 
(4), bronze (3), one by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), 
others with no maker or British manufacture. Mostly very 
fine. (7) 

$120

3712
Medals and badges, a small group awarded to A.K.Muirson 
between 1941 and 1950, two in silver. Fine - very fine. (5) 

$150

3713
Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in bronze 
(30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'V.Gibbs/1951'; another, 
Award of Merit, struck in silver (27mm), English maker and 
hallmark, reverse inscribed 'V.J.Gibbs/1952'. Both with ring 
top suspensions, toned, very fine. (2) 

$50

3714*
New Zealand Swimming Assoc., Amateur Championship, 
1951, struck in antique silver (38mm), reverse inscribed '100 
Yds./Freestyle/N.Keesing/1st'. Very fine. 

$200

 

  

  

  

 

lot 3715 part
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part

3715*
Water sports, a group of (21) medals to N.R.Chambers 1938-1951: Royal Surf Life Saving Society Established 1891 
(33mm), reverse inscribed 'N.Chambers/30.11.38' [illustrated]; New Zealand Surf Live Saving Association, struck in bronze 
(32x27mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), uninscribed [illustrated]; another, in bronze and blue enamel (28mm), 
by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), reverse inscribed 'N.Z.Junior/Relay Champ./N.Chambers/1939' [illustrated]; another, 
reverse inscribed '2nd/Senior/Beltman Champ./N.Chambers/1946'; another, reverse inscribed 'Senior/1949/N.Z. Beltmans/
N.R.Chambers'; another, reverse inscribed 'Senior/N.Z. R. & R./1951/N.R.Chambers'; another in silver and blue enamel, 
reverse inscribed '1940/Centennial/Championships/N.R.Chambers' [illustrated]; another, reverse inscribed '1st/Senior/Individ. 
Surf Race/N.Chambers/1946'; another, reverse inscribed '1st/N.Chambers/Senior/Surf Relay/1946; another, reverse inscribed 
'Senior/N.Z./Indiv.Surf/N.R.Chambers/1949'; another, reverse inscribed 'Senior/N.Z./Surf Teams/N.R.Chambers/1949'; 
another, reverse inscribed 'Senior/N.Z. Surf Teams/N.R.Chambers/1951'; another, reverse inscribed 'Senior/N.Z./Surf Teams/
N.Chambers/1952', all with ring top suspensions; New Zealand Amateur Swimming Assoc. Championship, 1948, struck in 
silver (38mm), reverse inscribed '220 Yds/N.Chambers/1st'[illustrated]; another, reverse inscribed '440 Yds/N.Chambers/1st'; 
Otago Centenary Medal 1948 (M&P.1948/2), reverse inscribed 'N.Z.A.S.A. Championship Dunedin 1948/220 Yds/Mens 
Freestyle/N.Chambers/1st' [illustrated]; British Empire Games Medal 1950 (M&P.1950/7), reverse inscribed 'J.Chambers/New 
Zealand' [illustrated]; 'N.Z. Water Polo Champ/1952', stock badge in plain silver (24mm), reverse inscribed 'N.Chambers'; 
another, 'Water Polo Champs/Canterbury A', reverse inscribed 'N.R.Chambers', both with pin-back suspensions; New Zealand 
Amateur Swimming Association/Water Polo/Club Championship, badges (2) in brass and enamel (35x40mm), by Mayer & 
Kean Ld, Wellington, pin-back suspension [1, illustrated]. Very fine - extremely fine. (21) 

$1,100
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3716
The Royal Life Saving Society, bronze medal, bar 1951-52; 
bronze cross; silver award of merit, all named to S.Todd. 
Extremely fine. (3) 

$60

3717
The Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in 
bronze (30mm), clasp 1952-53, no maker, reverse inscribed 
'I.Clark/18-3-52'; Bronze Cross with clasp 1952-53, reverse 
inscribed 'I.Clark/2-12-52'; The Award of Merit, struck in 
silver (29mm), English maker and hallmark, reverse inscribed 
'I.Clark/9.3.53'; also Royal Life Saving Society cloth patch; 
another for 'Instructor'; another for 'Bronze Cross', another 
for 'Award of Merit'. Fine - very fine. (7) 

$300

3718
New Zealand Surf Life Saving Association, uniface, struck 
in silver and blue enamel (28mm), by M&K Ld (Mayer & 
Kean, Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Junior/N.Z. R. & R./1953/P.D.Westropp'. Very fine. 

$50

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 805) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.

3719
Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in 
bronze (30mm), reverse inscribed 'M.Hamilton/23.3.55'; 
Bronze Cross with clasp 1955-56, reverse inscribed 
'M.Hamilton/28.3.56'; The Award of Merit, struck in silver 
(33mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'M.Hamilton/24-3-56'; 
also Royal Life Saving Society Distinction Award, badge in 
gilt and enamel (25x25mm), no maker, pin-back. Extremely 
fine. (4) 

$200

 

 

3720*
Surf Life Saving Association of Aust., International & 
Australian Championships, Torquay, Victoria, 1956, struck 
in bronze (44mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '1st N.Z./
International Belt Race/Team Member/D.Laing'. Extremely 
fine. 

$300

3721
New Zealand Surf Life Saving Association, struck in bronze 
(32x27mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.Wilkinson/11.62/4681'. 
Very fine. 

$80

3722
Royal Life Saving Society, Established 1891, struck in bronze 
(32mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'S.Finlay/1962'; another, 
Award of Merit, struck in silver (33mm), no maker, reverse 
inscribed 'S.Finlay/1963'; another, Bronze Cross, struck in 
bronze (40x40mm), by K.G.Luke, Melb., reverse inscribed 
'S.C.Finlay/1963'. All with ring top suspensions, extremely 
fine. (3) 

$70

3723
Swimming and life saving medals and badges, awarded to 
M.Braithwaite between 1950 and 1962, in base metals, 
mostly bronze, includes Royal Life Saving Society, New 
Zealand Amateur Swimming Association and New Zealand 
Surf life Saving Association. Very fine - extremely fine. (8) 

$300
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3724*
The New Zealand Surf Life Saving Association, International 
Surf Life Saving Competition, struck in silvered bronze 
(44mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'R.Saari/U.S.A./1967'; 
another, but Inter-District/S.L.S./Championship, struck in 
gilt (44mm), no maker, unawarded. Good extremely fine, 
the second toned. (2) 

$200

3725
The New Zealand Surf Life Saving Association, International 
Surf Life Saving Competition, struck in silvered bronze 
(44mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'K.Hammer/
U.S.A./1967'. Good extremely fine. 

$70

 

3726*
N Z Diving, c1970s, uniface, struck in bronze (50x45mm), 
no maker (Mayer & Toye), ring top suspension. Extremely 
fine. 

$100

Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase February 2005.

 

 

 

 

3727*
The New Zealand Surf Life Saving Association, International 
Surf Life Saving Competition, c1970s, struck in gilt 
(44mm), no maker; another, as last but Inter-District S.L.S. 
Championship, struck in copper (gilt) (44mm), no maker, 
both unawarded. Edge nick and scratches, otherwise 
extremely fine; tone spots on obverse, edge scrape to test, 
other surface marks, otherwise extremely fine. (2) 

$100

3728
The New Zealand Surf Life Saving Association, New Zealand 
Championship - Non Championship Event, c1970s, struck 
in silvered bronze (44mm), no maker; another, Inter-District 
S.L.S. Championship, struck in gilt bronze (44mm). Good 
extremely fine, both unawarded. (2) 

$100
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3729
The New Zealand Surf Life Saving Association, struck in 
silver (44mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '1970/Ladies 
Four'. Toned, extremely fine. 

$120

3730*
New Zealand Synchronised Swimming Championship, 
c1990s, uniface, struck in silvered base metal (56x49mm), 
no maker (Mayer & Toye), ring top suspension, unawarded. 
Extremely fine. 

$70

Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase February 2005.

TENNIS  (1910 - 1934)

  

3731*
Rotorua, fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.1g, 21mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, obverse with inscribed initials 
'E.T.', reverse inscribed 'Rotorua/Tennis/15/1/10'. Extremely 
fine. 

$100

  

3732*
W.T.C. (Warkworth Tennis Club), uniface, struck in 
silver and gold (35x30mm), by A.Kohn (Auckland), ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'W.T.C./Jan.29th 1921/
G.Grant/Winner/Handicap Singles'. Very fine. 

$250

  

  

3733*
W.T.C. (Warkworth Tennis Club), silver shield (48x38mm), 
by A.Kohn (Auckland), inscribed on obverse 'W.T.C./Gents 
Doubles/26.11.21/F.Newton'; another, as last, inscribed 
'W.T.C./Combined Doubles/26.11.21/F.Newton'. Extremely 
fine. (2) 

$150

3734
Roxburgh, fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 7.2g, 
30x32mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Champion Doubles/Roxburgh/J.W.Thomas/1928'. 
Extremely fine. 

$200

  

3735*
S.A.S.T. (Southland Amateur Singles Title), Southland, 
Champion, struck in gold (9ct, 7.4g, 25mm), no maker, 
fancy scroll top and ring suspension, reverse inscribed 'S.T.C.  
(Southland Tennis Club)/Daphne Sutherland/1931'. Good 
very fine. 

$180
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3736*
Herbert Smith Trust, struck in bronze (48mm), by Walker 
& Hall, reverse inscribed 'Tennis/Una Paul./Mangere Bridge/
School.1934'. Extremely fine. 

$250

TRADE  UNIONS & ASSOCIATIONS  (1890 - 1920)

 

3737*
N.Z.O.C.S.F.A., c1890, handcrafted badge in silver 
(37x20mm), no maker, pin-back (pin missing). Toned, very 
fine. 

$150

  

3738*
New Zealand Empire Veterans Association, Cross, c1900, 
uniface, struck in bronze (31mm), by A.Kohn, Auck., ring 
top suspension, uninscribed on reverse (O&D.129). Fine. 

$150

3739
New Zealand Empire Veterans Association, Cross, c1900, 
uniface, struck in bronze (31mm), by A.Kohn, Auck., ring 
top suspension, uninscribed on reverse (O&D.129). Very 
fine. 

$150

  

  

  

3740*
Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants Of N.Z., struck 
uniface in voided gold (probably 9ct, 7.2g, 35x22mm), no 
maker, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'J.H.Annear/Picton Branch/March 1902/To/Feb.1903'; 
another, uniface, struck in gold (15ct, 7.4g, 26mm), by S.D. 
(Stewart Dawson), scroll and ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Presented/To/Mr.J.H.Annear/Chairman/Timaru 
Branch/1917-1918'; also, handcrafted fob medal in gold 
(9ct, 3.8g, 30x27mm), by 'R', ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'T.H.C./5 A Side/Won By/G.A.Aunear [sic]/1918'. 
Fine; fine; very fine. (3) 

$800
T.H.C. is Timaru Hockey Club.

  

3741*
The Auckland Justices of the Peace Assn., fob medal struck 
in gold (9ct, 6.2g, 25mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.E.Grace/1904'. Good 
very fine. 

$220
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3742*
Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants of N.Z., struck 
in voided gold (9ct, 6.1g, 30x22mm), no maker, scroll and 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.Woodbury Executive 
Councillor/July 1904'. Very fine. 

$300

  

 

3743*
Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants of N.Z., struck 
in voided gold (9ct, 6.0g, 30x22mm), no maker, scroll 
and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.Salisbury 
KawaKawa Branch/Sept 1905-1906'; also, photo locket in 
gold (9ct, tot wt 8.4g, 35x25mm), no maker, scroll and ring 
top suspension, sapphire set in front, back with inscription 
'Presented To/Mr.J.Salisbury/From/Railway Staff/Kawa 
Kawa Section/on his/Retirement/30.4.10'. Very fine. (2) 

$750

3744
Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants of N.Z., uniface, 
struck in voided gold (9ct?, 5.1g, 25mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.Guider/Greymouth 
Branch/Feb 1906-07'. Very good, having been worn on a 
fob chain. 

$150

  

3745*
NZ Amalgamated Society Railway Servants, uniface, struck 
in gold (15ct, 8.3g, 26mm), no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/L.Scott/Chairman/
Napier Branch/1908'. Very fine. 

$300

  

3746*
New Zealand Justices of the Peace Association, c1910 
'Appointed', medallion struck in copper (22mm). Extremely 
fine. 

$120

  

3747*
N.Z. Dairy Factory Managers Assoc. Inc., c1910, handcrafted 
in gold (9ct, 7.1g, 27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Mr. J.Van Wichen'. Very fine. 

$200

  

3748*
N.Z.L.E.D.F. & C. Assoc. (New Zealand Locomotive Engine 
Drivers, Firemen and Cleaners Association), c1910, union 
badge in silver with blue enamel (26x20mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Executive/Councillor'. 
Fine and rare. 

$200
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3749*
N.Z.L.E.D.F. & C. Assoc. (New Zealand Locomotive Engine 
Drivers, Firemen and Cleaners Association), c1910, union 
badge in silver with blue enamel (26x20mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Executive/Councillor/
A.Peachey'. Fine and rare. 

$200

  

3750*
New Zealand Justices of the Peace, c1910, uniface, struck 
in gold (probably 9ct, 6.4g, 22mm), no maker, scroll and 
ring top suspension. Details professionally removed from 
the reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$250

  

  

lot 3751 part

3751*
NZ Amalgamated Society Railway Servants, uniface, struck 
in gold (15ct, 8.5g, 26mm), no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr Elliott/
Chairman/Auckland Branch/1910-11'; A.S.R.S. of NZ 
(Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants of New Zealand), 
struck in gold (9ct, 8.8g, 35x23mm) and blue enamel, by 
S.D. & Co. Ld (Stewart Dawson & Co Ltd), hallmark for 
Birmingham 1913, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Presented to/Mr J.Elliott/Chairman/Auckland Branch/1914-
1915'; also, United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long 
Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by 
A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with (7) 2 Years Service 
clasps, reverse inscribed 'Presented/To/Foreman/J.Elliott/By 
The/New Zealand/Government/12-5-14' (D&C.L3). Very 
fine; fine; extremely fine, the ribbon disintegrating. (3) 

$750
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3752*
NZ Amalgamated Society Railway Servants, struck in gold 
(9ct?, 9.4g, 25mm), no maker, scroll and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr M.J.McNally/Chairman/
Westport Branch/1911'; also, The Gas Institute of New 
Zealand, President, 1954 badge, hand engraved in silver 
with gold front (28mm), no maker, pin-back suspension, 
reverse inscribed '1955/J.S.McNally'. Very fine, the second 
with missing catch on reverse. (2) 

$300

  

  

3753*
A.S.R.S. (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants), fob 
medal, uniface, struck in gold (15ct, 6.4g, 30x24mm) and 
blue enamel, by S.D. & Co Ltd (Stewart Dawson), English 
hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.Jull/Cnclr-
1911'; also, Dux, 1935, fob medal, hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 4.7g, 27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Palmerston D.H.School/Primary Dept/Evelyn Jull'. 
Extremely fine. (2) 

$450

  

3754*
ASRS (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants) of N.Z., 
fob medal uniface struck in silver (33x26mm) and red 
enamel, English maker and hallmark (1912), scroll and ring 
top suspension, uninscribed. Very fine. 

$200

  

  

  

part

3755*
The Auckland Justices of the Peace Assn., fob medal struck in 
gold (9ct, 6.1g, 25mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'W.G.Pleydell/1912' [illustrated]; 
Whangarei Bowling Club, handcrafted in gold (15ct, 7.6g, 
35x30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'1919/Whangarei/Bowling Club/Easter Tournament/Won 
By/Pukepuke Rink/W.G.Pleydell' [illustrated]; NWBA 
(Northern Waikato Bowling Association), hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 4.2g, 35x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Won By/W.G.Pleydell/2nd/27.10.24'; 
another, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.9g, 33x33mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Won 
By/W.G.Pleydell/25.10.26' [illustrated]; also, S.A.W.B.C., 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.7g, 28x28mm), no maker, 
pin-back, obverse inscribed 'S.A.W.B.C./Open/Singles/1967'; 
also, cufflinks (pair), in rose gold (9ct, 5g), by S.A.B., plain 
fronts. Fine - very fine. (7) 

$600
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3756*
Canterbury Typographical Union, handcrafted in gold (15ct, 
7.3g, 35x12mm), by S.R.W. (Seth R. Whale, Christchurch), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented/To/J.Petterd/
President/Canterbury/Typographical Union/1912-13'. Very 
fine. 

$250

  

3757*
Wellington Drivers Union, 1913, fob medal, uniface, struck 
in silver (25mm), no maker, ring top suspension. Toned, 
extremely fine and very rare. 

$400

  

3758*
NZ Amalgamated Society Railway Servants, struck in gold 
(15ct, 7.7g, 26mm), by S.D. (Stewart Dawson & Co), scroll 
and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr 
H.Bright/Chairman/Nelson Branch/1913'. Extremely fine. 

$300

  

3759*
Scotland, National Union of Railwaymen, fob medal, 
uniface, struck in silver and enamel (27mm), English 
maker and hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Presented To/Bro.H.E.Major'/by the Members/of the/Tondu 
Branch/on the Occasion of His/Departure/for New Zealand/
November 1913'. Fine. 

$150

  

3760*
Pre War I Kauri Bushmans Assn, uniface (remnants of a 
previous strike on reverse), struck in bronze (32mm), by 
A.P.W. Carbon spots on obverse, otherwise good very fine. 

$100

3761
Pre War I Kauri Bushmans Assn, uniface, struck in bronze 
(32mm), by A.P.W. Extremely fine and rare. 

$100

  

3762*
The Auckland Justices of the Peace Assn., fob medal struck in 
gold (9ct, 6.5g, 25mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'G.Linton/1914'. Very fine. 

$220

3763
The Auckland Justices of the Peace Assn., fob medal struck 
in gold (9ct, 5.9g, 30x24mm) and blue enamel, no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'T.Lockhead/1914'. 
Missing most of the enamel, fine. 

$150

Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection, purchased privately April 2014 and 
previously from Kevin Mills, Wellington.

  

3764*
Canterbury Justices of the Peace Assn. N.Z. (Inco), fob 
medal, struck uniface in gold (9ct, 6.6g, 30x23mm) and blue 
enamel, by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), scroll and 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'George T.Moss/June 
1914'. Good very fine. 

$300
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3765*
NZ Amalgamated Society Railway Servants, struck in gold 
(15ct, 7.1g, 26mm), by S.D. (Stewart Dawson & Co), scroll 
and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr 
W.Nuttall/Chairman/Greymouth Branch/1914'. Very fine. 

$300

  

3766*
Wgtn (Wellington) Dairy Employees, 2.12.14, fob medal, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.5g, 30x30mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented/As a Token 
of Esteem/To/Mr E.Kennedy/Organising Secretary/Wgton/
Dairy Employees'. Very fine. 

$250

  

3767*
A.S.R.S. (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants) of NZ, 
fob medal uniface, struck in gold (9ct, 9.2g, 33x23mm) and 
blue enamel, English maker and hallmark, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented To/Mr J.P.Puttick/
Secretary/Oamaru Branch/1905 to 1915'. Good very fine. 

$500

3768
The Auckland Justices of the Peace Assn., c1915, fob 
medal struck in gold (9ct, 5.5g, 30x25mm) and blue 
enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'R.C.D.Lightbourne'. Missing most of enamel, otherwise 
nearly very fine. 

$150

  

  

3769*
New Zealand Locomotive E.F. & C. (Engineers, Firemen & 
Cleaners') Association, c1915, membership fob medal, struck 
in voided gold (9ct, 6.0g, 32x26mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, unnamed; another as last, a cruder strike from 
different dies, struck in gold (probably 9ct, 7.4g, 32x25mm), 
no maker, unnamed. Extremely fine; nearly very fine. (2) 

$700

  

3770*
New Zealand Locomotive E.F. & C. (Engineers, Firemen 
& Cleaners') Association, membership fob medal, struck 
in voided gold (9ct, 6.2g, 26mm), by WHH, hallmark for 
Birmingham 1915, ring top suspension, unnamed. Extremely 
fine. 

$450

  

3771*
New Zealand Locomotive E.F. & C. (Engineers, Firemen 
& Cleaners') Association, membership fob medal, struck 
in voided gold (9ct, 6.2g, 26mm), by WHH, hallmark for 
Birmingham 1915, ring top suspension, unnamed. Extremely 
fine. 

$450
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3772*
New Zealand Locomotive E.F. & C. (Engineers, Firemen 
& Cleaners') Association, c1915, membership fob medal, 
struck in voided gold (9ct, 7.2g, 26mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, unnamed. Extremely fine. 

$450

  

3773*
New Zealand Locomotive E.F. & C. (Engineers, Firemen & 
Cleaners') Association, c1915, membership fob medal, struck 
in voided silver (26mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
unnamed. Toned, good very fine. 

$250

  

3774*
N.Z. Railway Tradesmen's Association, fob medal, c1916, 
struck uniface in gilt (31x25mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse blank. Extremely fine and extremely 
rare. 

$300

  

3775*
NZ Amalgamated Society Railway Servants, struck in gold 
(15ct, 7.4g, 26mm), by S.D. (Stewart Dawson), scroll and 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented/To/Mr 
H.J.Ball/Chairman/Canterbury Branch/1916'. Very fine. 

$300

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately in April 2010.

  

3776*
A.S.R.S. (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants) of 
NZ, fob medal uniface struck in silver (33x23mm) and 
blue enamel, English maker and hallmark, scroll and ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented/To/George 
Gillespie/Member Otago Branch/23-12-1889 to 17-1-1916'. 
Very fine. 

$250

 

3777*
N.Z.L.E.D.F. & C. Assoc. (New Zealand Locomotive Engine 
Drivers, Firemen and Cleaners Association), union badge 
in silver with blue enamel (26x20mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Chairman/1916-1917'. Fine 
and rare. 

$200

  

3778*
NZ Amalgamated Society Railway Servants, struck in 
gold (15ct, 7.7g, 26mm), by S.D. (Stewart Dawson & Co), 
scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented 
to/Mr H.Clemo/Chairman/Wellington Branch/1917-1918'. 
Extremely fine. 

$300

  

3779*
Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants of N.Z., c1920s, 
struck in voided gold (probably 9ct, 5.2g, 30x22mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to 
E.Liddle by Wanganui Branch/17th Feb 1927 '. Fine, having 
been worn on a fob chain. 

$300
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3780*
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of NZ, struck in 
gold (9ct, 6.8g, 27mm), no maker, fancy scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/S.Dick/Chairman/
Oamaru/Branch/1919-1920'.Very fine. 

$180

3781
C.T. (presumed attribution - Commercial Travellers), c1920s, 
loyalty fob medal, handcrafted in voided gold (probably 9ct, 
6.8g, 25mm), no maker, ring top suspension. Nearly fine, 
having been worn as a fob. 

$150

 

3782*
The Hon. Justices Association of Wellington N.Z., c1920s, 
in gold (9ct, 7.1g, 28x23mm) and blue enamel, by H.T.Peat 
(Wellington), pin-back, reverse with name inscribed and 
voided 'CANCELLED'. Extremely fine and rare. 

$200

  

part

3783*
NZ Journalists' Association, c1920s, membership badge, 
uniface in silver and enamel (30mmx27mm), by Young 
& Co, Auckland, scroll and ring top, numbered '76' on 
reverse; another, uniface, in gold (15ct, 10.9g, 30x27mm) 
and enamel. Some enamel missing, fine; extremely fine. (2) 

$500

  

3784*
N.Z. Royal Federation of Justices, Hon Life Member badge, 
in gilt and enamel (32x22mm), no maker, pin-back, reverse 
inscribed 'A.W.S.Longley/1920'. Extremely fine. 

$200

  

3785*
N.Z.W.W.U. (New Zealand Waterside Workers' Union), 
Auckland Branch, membership button c1920, in silver 
(28x23mm), no maker, numbered 1820 on reverse. Fine. 

$80

The Union was deregistered in 1952 after the infamous Wellington Waterfront 
Dispute.

3786
R.S. (presumed attribution - Returned Services) Grey Lynn, 
c1920, pin struck in silver (27x9mm), no maker. Very fine. 

$40

  

3787*
Canterbury Justices of the Peace Assn. N.Z. (Inco), fob 
medal, struck uniface in gold (9ct, 7.0g, 30x23mm) and 
blue enamel, by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), scroll 
and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'R.T.Tosswill/Sept 
1922'. Very fine. 

$300

3788
D.B. & C.P (Dunedin Bakers & Pastry Cooks) Union, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 7.6g, 36x27mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented by/D.B. & 
P.C. Union/To/R.J.Frame/In Recognition Of Services/As 
President/1921-22'. Very fine. 

$150

Attributed to Robert James Frame, Baker, 22 Playfair Street, South 
Dunedin.

3789
The Hon. Justices Association of Wellington N.Z., in gold 
(9ct, 6.5g, 23mm) and blue enamel, by M&K (Mayer & 
Kean, Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'C.F.Spooner/1922'. Some enamel missing, otherwise fine 
having been worn as a fob. 

$200
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3790*
N.Z.W.Fed. (New Zealand Workers' Federation), Union 
of Brotherhood, 1922, Auck Branch, badge in silver 
(25x17mm), no maker, button back, numbered on back 
'387'. Toned, very fine and rare. 

$250

 

3791*
N.Z.W.Fed. (New Zealand Workers' Federation), Union of 
Brotherhood, Greymth (sic) B'ch, 1922, membership badge 
in silver (25x17mm), no maker, button back, numbered '15'. 
Very fine and rare. 

$250

  

3792*
N.Z.A.S.C. & J. (New Zealand Amalgamated Society of 
Carpenters & Joiners), uniface, struck and hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 8.3g, 28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'N.Z.A.S.C. & J./Presented to/Bro.
C.E.Hunt/National Councillor/1920-23'. Very fine. 

$300

  

3793*
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of NZ, struck 
uniface in gold (9ct, 7.4g, 25mm), no maker, scroll and 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr 
H.B.Barnicle/Chairman/Rangataua Branch/1921.1923'. 
Extremely fine. 

$250

  

3794*
NZ Railway Officers Institute, Executive Councillor, fob 
medal, uniface, struck in gold (15ct, 7.9g, 32x28mm) and 
blue enamel, by B&S (Bock & Son, Wellington), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented/to/R.Hyslop/by/
North Otago Branch/Executive Councillor/Invercargil 1918-
20/Chairman/N.O.Bch.1921.23'. Extremely fine and rare. 

$450

  

3795*
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of NZ, struck in gold 
(9ct, 6.4g, 25mm), no maker, scroll and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Presented/To/Mr C.Rippon/Chairman/
Huntly Branch/1923.24'. Very fine. 

$250

  

  

3796*
ASRS (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants), fob 
medal, uniface, struck in gold (15ct, 9.4g, 30x24mm) and 
blue enamel, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.Elliott/
Councillor/1924-'; NZ Federation of Justices Associations, 
fob medal, uniface struck in gold (9ct, 5.9g, 25mm) and blue 
enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'J.Elliott/1943/Auckland'; also, one each school, cricket club, 
golf club and recreation union badges. Very fine - extremely 
fine, the first two illustrated. (6) 

$350
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3797*
NZEI (New Zealand Educational Insitute), 1924, President's 
badge struck in gold (probably 9ct, 8.6g, 37x20mm) 
and enamel, by JRG&S, pin-back, reverse inscribed 
'C.T.Aschman'. Very fine. 

$250

  

3798*
Southland Trade & Labour Council, fob medal, handcrafted 
in gold (9ct, 7.0g, 32x32mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented To/Mr T.O'Byrne/
By The/Southland Trade & Labour Council/As A Token Of 
Esteem/1.3.24'. Very fine. 

$350

  

3799*
The Hon. Justices Association of Wellington N.Z., struck in 
gold (9ct, 7.2g, 24mm) with blue enamel, by M&K (Mayer 
& Kean, Wellington), ornate ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'A.Haldane/1925'. Good very fine. 

$180

3800
The Hon. Justices Association of Wellington N.Z., in 
gold (9ct, 6.8g, 24mm) and blue enamel, by H.T.Peat 
(Wellington), ornate ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'J.C.S.V.Burbery/1927'. Missing some enamel, good fine. 

$180

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 802) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.

3801
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., uniface, 
struck in gold (9ct, 7.1g, 26mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.McN/Chairman/Oamaru 
Branch/1926-27'. Very fine. 

$200

Ex John Mowbray International (in association with P & M Eccles) Auction, 
November 2002 (lot 493).

  

3802*
O.T.W.U. (presumed attribution Otago Transport Workers 
Union), 1926-27, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 5.0g, 
28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'To/
W.Ireland/For/Services Rendered as/President'. Very fine. 

$200

  

3803*
N.Z. Waterside Workers Federation, New Plymouth Branch, 
1927, membership badge, struck in white metal (22x20mm), 
button back numbered '167'. Fine. 

$200

  

3804*
N.Z. Waterside Workers Federation, New Plymouth Branch, 
1927, membership badge in silver (23x22mm), no maker, 
button-back, numbered '10'. Very fine and scarce. 

$150

  

3805*
N.Z.W.W.F. (New Zealand Waterside Workers' Federation), 
Gisborne Bnch., 1928, membership badge, struck in white 
metal (20x20mm), button-back numbered 173. Very fine. 

$100
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3806*
The Hon. Justices Association of Wellington N.Z., in gold 
(9ct, 7.8g, 23mm) and blue enamel, by H T Peat (Wellington), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'S.V.Fraser/1928'. 
Very fine. 

$300

  

3807*
Otago Drivers Union, stock medal, hand engraved in voided 
gold (probably 9ct, 10.3g, 40x40mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented/To/S.McBratney/
President/Otago Drivers Union/1928-29'. Extremely fine. 

$350

3808
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., uniface, 
struck in gold (9ct, 7.1g, 26mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr H.S.Webb/
Chairman/Rangataua Branch/1929-30'. Very fine. 

$200

  

3809*
The United Commercial Travellers & Warehousemens Assn. 
of N.Z., c1930s, fob medal, struck in voided gold (probably 
9ct, 7.3g, 29x22mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'R.D.Cooper'. Good very fine. 

$200

  

3810*
The United Commercial Travellers & Warehousemens Assn. 
of N.Z., c1930s, fob medal, struck in voided gold (15ct 
(tested), 5.2g, 29x22mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'No.367/C.B.Cumming/Canterbury'. Good 
very fine. 

$350

  

  

3811*
The United Commercial Travellers & Warehousemens 
Assn. of N.Z., c1930s, struck in voided gold (probably 9ct, 
7.0g, 29x22mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'W.D.Dobson'; United Commercial Travellers Assn. 
of Australasia, struck in voided gold (probably 9ct, 5.8g, 
29x22mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'S.Hosegood'. Good very fine. (2) 

$400

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2989) and previously the first from H.Mitchell, Auckland.

3812
The United Commercial Travellers & Warehousemens Assn. 
of N.Z., c1930s, fob medal, struck in voided gold (probably 
9ct, 5.8g, 29x22mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'S.F.Grigg'; also R.A.O.B. (Royal Antediluvian 
Order of Buffaloes), O.B.A. Life Member's badge, 
handcrafted probably 9ct voided gold (3.2g, 31x28mm), no 
maker, pin-back. Very fine; good very fine. (2) 

$250
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3813*
United Commercial Travellers Assn. of Australasia, struck in 
voided gold (probably 9ct, 4.5g, 29x22mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.C.Cameron/Dunedin'. 
Fine. 

$200

See lot 1432 for a cricketing fob to J.C.Cameron.

3814
The United Commercial Travellers & Warehousemens Assn. 
of N.Z., c1930s, fob medal, struck in voided gold (probably 
9ct, 7.7g, 29x22mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed '1202 P.J.Burns'. Good very fine. 

$200

3815
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 
9.1g, 26mm) and blue enamel, by M&K Ld (Mayer & 
Kean, Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'H.T.Fuller/1931'. Very fine. 

$220

See also lot 3817 for other medals to H.T.Fuller.

  

3816*
N.Z. Railway Officers Institute, uniface, struck in gold (15ct, 
7.7g, 32x28mm) and blue enamel, by B&S (Bock & Son, 
Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Pres. 
To/L.V.Carmine/By/Wanganui Branch/N.Z.R.O.I./Branch 
Chairman/1928-1930/Executive Councillor/1927-1931'. 
Very fine and rare. 

$400

  

  

part

3817*
Canterbury Justices of the Peace Assn. N.Z. (Inco), fob medal, 
struck uniface in gold (9ct, 9.6g, 30x23mm) and blue enamel, 
by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Henry T.Fuller/February 
1932' [illustrated]; N.Z. Federation of Justices, badge in 
gilt and blue enamel (18x16mm), no maker, pin-back, 
reverse inscribed 'H.T.Fuller/1952'; also, Albion F.C., stock 
fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 7.8g, 35x24mm), 
by D.C.S., ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Albion/
F.C./Best/4th Grade Player/1922'; Albion Rugby F.C., Life 
Member's badge, handcrafted in voided silver (30x20mm), 
no maker, pin-back, reverse inscribed 'H.T.Fuller'; CPTC 
(Canterbury Park Trotting Club), Life Member's badge, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 11.0g, 35x30mm), no maker, pin-
back, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/H.T.Fuller/20.7.60' 
[illustrated]; C.R.U. (Canterbury Rugby Union) Referees 
Association, fob medal in voided gold (9ct, 3.6g, 22mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Long Service/
Member/H.T.Fuller'. Fine - extremely fine. (6) 

$800

See also lot 3815 for a further medal to H.T.Fuller.

  

3818*
Southland Justices of the Peace Association N.Z. Inc., 
1928, in gold (9ct, 8.1g, 25mm) and blue enamel, no 
maker, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'A.F.J.Heath/3.2.32'. Good very fine. 

$300

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 803) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.
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3819*
A.S.R.S. (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants) of N.Z., 
fob medal uniface, struck in gold (9ct, 7.1g, 33x23mm) and 
blue enamel, no maker, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Presented/To/Mr J.Cockburn/Treasurer/Hillside 
Branch/1918-33'. Very fine. 

$400

3820
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 5.6g, 
25mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'W.T.Burrett/20/7/1933/Bay of Plenty'. 
Extremely fine. 

$220

  

  

3821*
N.Z. Railway Officers Institute, fob medal, struck in gold 
(15ct, 7.4g, 37x28mm) and blue enamel, by B&S (Bock 
& Son, Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Pres To/J.E.Rosoman/by/Wanganui Branch/Branch 
Secretary/1929-1933'; also, F.A.A.A. (Feilding Amateur 
Athletics Association), fob medal, hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 5.8g, 35x25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'F.A.A.A./Points Prize/Running/J.Rosoman/1925-
26'. Very fine. (2) 

$550

  

3822*
The United Commercial Travellers & Warehousemens 
Assn. of N.Z., President's badge, struck in gold (18ct, 9.0g, 
33x27mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.D.Cameron Otago/1933'. 
Very fine. 

$400

 

3823*
Canterbury General Labourers Union, fob medal, handcrafted 
in gold (15ct, 14.6g, 35x30mm), no maker (probably Jones 
& Son, Christchurch), scroll and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Presented /To/J.Shankland/President/1928-
1934'. Good extremely fine, in a box of Jones and Son, 
Christchurch. 

$600

  

3824*
Timaru Carpenters Industrial Union of Workers, stock 
medal in gold (9ct, 7.7g, 35x28mm), by P.P.J, hallmark for 
Birmingham 1927, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'To/J.A.Morgan/From/Timaru Carpenters/Industrial Union/
of Workers/for/12 years faithful service/as President/8-6-34'. 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$250
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3825
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of NZ, struck 
uniface in gold (9ct, 6.5g, 25mm), no maker, scroll and 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented/To/Mr. 
L.M.Allender/ Chairman/Hellensville/Branch/1934-35'. 
Good very fine. 

$220

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 2259).

3826
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck 
in gold (9ct, 6.1g, 26mm), no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr S.Keen/
Chairman/Auckland Branch/1934-35'. Extremely fine. 

$180

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 813) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.

3827
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck 
in gold (9ct, 5.7g, 26mm), no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr H.Orr/
Chairman/Marton Branch/1935-36'. Extremely fine. 

$220

3828
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 5.7g, 
26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'A.R.Richardson/29-7-37/President/1945-
46'. Very fine. 

$220

  

3829*
NZ Federation of Justices Association, struck in gold 
(9ct, 4.2g, 25mm) with blue enamel, no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Arthur Bisdee/10.8.37'. Good 
very fine. 

$150

3830
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 6.7g, 
24mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'T.R.Hogg/1937/West Coast'. Very fine. 

$220

3831
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., uniface, 
struck in gold (9ct, 4.9g, 32x26mm), no maker, scroll and 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr 
F.W.Hall/Chairman/Waipara Branch/1937-38'. Good very 
fine. 

$200

   

3832*
A.S.R.S. (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants) of 
N.Z. struck in silver (33x24mm) and blue enamel, by S.D. 
& Co Ltd (Stewart Dawson), hallmarked Birmingham 
1938, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse blank. Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$100

3833
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck in gold 
(9ct, 5.0g, 26mm), no maker, scroll and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr L.B.Hutchison/Chairman/
Greymouth Branch/1937-38'. Extremely fine. 

$180

3834
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck 
in gold (9ct, 4.9g, 26mm), no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr J.McGreevy/
Chairman/Westport Branch/1936-38'. Very fine. 

$180

  

3835*
A.S.R.S. (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants) of N.Z., 
fob medal uniface, struck in gold (9ct, 6.4g, 35x23mm) and 
blue enamel, no maker, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Presented To/Mr J.Bellamy/Secretary/Whangarei 
Branch/1931-39'. Extremely fine. 

$300

3836
A.S.R.S. (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants) of N.Z., 
struck in silver (33x24mm) and blue enamel, by S.D. & Co 
Ltd (Stewart Dawson), hallmarked Birmingham 1938, scroll 
and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.Hardcastle'; 
fob medal, '21 Years Service', hand engraved in silver 
and gold (35x25mm), English maker and hallmark, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed "Ftn. Rlwy/Picnic Com/
J.Hardcastle/1939'. Fine, having been worn as fobs. (2) 

$200

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately in April 2010.



821

3837*
New Zealand Institute of Cost Accountants Inc, c1940s, 
uniface, struck in silver (51mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), 
unawarded. Extremely fine and rare. 

$350

3838
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, c1940s, in silver gilt 
(24mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
uninscribed. Very fine. 

$100

3839
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 6.7g, 
24mm) and blue enamel, no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'W.Johnstone/1940'. Very 
fine. 

$220

3840
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 6.1g, 
25mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'James Flaherty/West Coast/30/8/40'. Very 
fine. 

$220

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 801) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.

3841
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck 
in gold (9ct, 5.0g, 26mm), no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr N.C.G.Geary/
Chairman/Balclutha Branch/1940-41'. Stain on obverse, 
otherwise very fine. 

$150

  

3842*
DPU (Dunedin Painters Union), handcrafted in gold 
(9ct, 6.2g, 40x33x25mm), by Paterson (W.J.Paterson, 
Dunedin), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'President/
W.Davies/1941-42'. Extremely fine. 

$250

3843
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 6.8g, 
24mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'F.Bennett/1943'. Extremely fine. 

$220

  

3844*
ASRS (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants), fob medal, 
uniface, struck in gold (9ct, 7.4g, 25mm) and blue enamel, 
no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented 
to/Mr L.C.Hurley/Secretary/Woodville Branch/1935-43'. 
Very fine. 

$250

3845
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck 
in gold (9ct, 5.2g, 26mm), no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr R.Jeffcott/
Chairman/Otira Branch/1943-44'. Very fine. 

$180

3846
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 6.0g, 
26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'P.A.Lewis/1945', plus a gilt and enamel 
lapel badge; also, fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
5.7g, 30x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'A.Lewis/Butchers Picnic/1924'; Meat and Allied 
Trades Federation of Aust, badge in white metal and enamel 
(23mm), with suspension bar marked 'P.A.Lewis' plus 
another bar brooch marked 'Albie Lewis'. Very fine. (5) 

$350
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3847*
The Hon. Justices Association of Wellington, N.Z., in 
gold (9ct, 7.1g, 26x23mm) and blue enamel, by M&K Ld 
(Mayer & Kean, Wellington), pin-back, reverse inscribed 
'M.H.L.Robbins/1946'. Extremely fine. 

$200

3848
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck 
in gold (9ct, 5.5g, 26mm), no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Mr C.Ireland/
Chairman/Hawera Branch/1943-46'. Good very fine. 

$220

3849
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, uniface, struck in 
gold (9ct, 4.7g, 26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'N.R.Farrant/31-10-46'. 
Extremely fine. 

$220

3850
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 5.0g, 
30x24mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'H.J.Cooper/1946/Bay of Plenty'. Extremely 
fine. 

$150

  

3851*
N.Z. Railway Officers Institute, fob medal, uniface, struck 
in gold (9ct, 8.3g, 32x28mm) and blue enamel, by Bock 
(W.R.Bock, Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Pres./To/J.Taylor/By/Executive Council/Member 
of/Executive Committee/1946-'. Extremely fine and rare. 

$450

3852
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, uniface, struck in 
gold (9ct, 4.4g, 26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'O.G.Thomas/26.8.48'. 
Good very fine. 

$220

3853
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 6.7g, 
25mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'A.G.Goldicutt/1948'. Very fine. 

$220

3854
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck 
in gold (9ct, 6.1g, 25mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, 
Wellington), scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'To/Mr C.H.Batchelor/(Chairman)/Invercargill Branch/1948-
1949'. Very fine. 

$250

  

3855*
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck in 
gold (9ct, 6.7g, 32x25mm), by M&K Ld (Mayer & Kean, 
Wellington), scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'To/Mr. A.McLean/(Chairman)/Oamaru Branch/1948-1949'. 
Extremely fine. 

$250

  

3856*
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 5.9g, 
26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, pin-back, reverse 
inscribed 'Mrs. E.A.M.Farquharson/4-11-49'. Very fine. 

$220

  

3857*
NZ Post Office Association, c1950s, stick-pin, struck in 
gold (9ct, 3.2g (gross), 16mm) with blue enamel, no maker. 
Very fine. 

$100



823

3858
NZ Post Office Association, c1950s, stick-pin, struck in 
gold (9ct, 3.2g (gross), 16mm) with blue enamel, no maker. 
Very fine. 

$100

  

3859*
N.Z.W.W.Fed. (New Zealand Waterside Workers Federation), 
New Ply. Branch, c1950, badge struck in copper (20mm), 
number '21' on reverse, button back. Extremely fine. 

$80

3860
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 4.6g, 
25mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring missing from top, 
reverse inscribed 'K.S.Gorrie/15-10-51'. Very fine. 

$180

3861
Federation of Justices Associations New Zealand, struck in 
gold (9ct, 4.2g, 26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'K.G.Tuiss/8.2.51'; another, 
different die and in gilt enamelled bronze (24mm), by Y. & 
Co. (Young & Co, Auckland), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'W.N.H.Hopkins/1960'; also, a brooch mounted 
miniature with same name inscribed. Good very fine. (3) 

$220

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2988) with his tickets.

3862
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 6.9g, 
30x24mm) and blue enamel, no maker, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'H.J.Eaton/1952'. Very fine. 

$220

  

3863*
N.Z. Railway Officers Institute, fob medal, struck in gold 
(9ct, 7.4g, 37x28mm) and blue enamel, by Bock (W.R.Bock, 
Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Pres. 
To/R.R.Clarke/By/Wellington Branch/Br.Chairman/1949/
Executive Councillor/1949-53'. Extremely fine. 

$500

3864
Amalgamated Society Railway Servants of N.Z., struck in 
gold (9ct, 7.4g, 32x25mm), by M&K Ld (Mayer & Kean, 
Wellington), scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Presented To/Mr D.Blake/Chairman/Taihape Branch/1950-
1953'. Extremely fine. 

$250

3865
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 4.0g, 
26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'C.J.Paine/22-10-53'. Good very fine. 

$220

3866
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 4.9g, 
26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'C.A.Bowler/16-10-53'. Extremely fine. 

$220

  

3867*
Canterbury District Law Society, stock medal in gold (9ct, 
16.2g, 35mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Gold Medal/
Awarded To/T.Morton/1957'. Extremely fine. 

$600

In a box of Watsons "Jewellers" Ltd, Christchurch. Together with a letter 
of congratulations from the President, Canterbury District Law Society, 
dated 27 May 1958.

3868
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 5.5g, 
26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'A.Edwards/4-4-1957'. Very fine. 

$200



824

  

  

  

3869*
N.Z. United Master Bakers Association, fob medal, uniface, 
struck in gold (probably 9ct, 8.0g, 29x25mm) and enamel, no 
maker, pin-back, ring at bottom, reverse inscribed 'President/
C.H.Thomas/1953-54-55'; The New Zealand Federation of 
Bakers & Pastrycooks, Life Member's fob medal, uniface, 
struck in gold (9ct, 5.4g, 33x28mm) and enamel, no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'C.H.Thomas/20:2:59'; 
AMBA (presumed attribution - Auckland Master Bakers 
Association), Life Member's badge, uniface, struck in silver 
(31mm), no maker, ring top, bar and pin-back suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'C.H.Thomas/2.4.1960'. Very fine - 
extremely fine. (3) 

$550

3870
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 8.4g, 
27x24mm) and blue enamel, no maker, pin-back, reverse 
inscribed 'J.Blackledge/1956'. Very fine. 

$220

3871
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, struck in gold 
(probably 9ct, 8.3g, 24mm) and blue enamel, by Y. & Co 
(Young & Co, Auckland), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'H.G.Overton/1956'. Very fine. 

$220

Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection, purchased privately April 2014 and 
previously from Kevin Mills, Wellington.

  

3872*
NZ Engineering Tradesmens Guild Inc, c1960s, uniface, 
struck in silver (21mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Fine 
Silver'. Extremely fine, possibly a trial strike. 

$100

  

3873*
Western Suburbs Returned Services Assn., Titirangi 
(Auckland), Life Member's fob medal, c1960s, uniface, 
struck in gold (9ct, 9.0g, 23mm) and blue enamel, no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'H.A.McKoy/272157'. 
Extremely fine. 

$300

  

3874*
A.S.R.S. (Amalgamated Society of Railway Servants) of N.Z., 
fob medal struck in gold (9ct, 9.0g, 28x25mm) and blue 
enamel, by M&K Ld (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented To/Mr.J.C.Sokolich/
Secretary/Auckland Branch/1956-1960'. Extremely fine. 

$350

3875
NZ Federation of Justices Associations, in gold (9ct, 5.1g, 
26mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'F.T.McKenzie/28-1-60'. Very fine. 

$220
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3876*
N.Z. Railway Tradesmen's Association, Councillor fob, 
uniface, struck in gold (9ct, 11.3g, 37x25mm) and blue 
enamel, by M&K Ld (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'J.R.Beattie/1960-1962/1962-
64-66'. Good very fine and rare. 

$450

 

 

3877*
The Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, N.Z. Branch, Sir 
Ronald Davison Award medal, c1970s, struck in silver 
(49mm), by M&T Ltd (Mayer & Toye, Wellington), 
unawarded. Tone spot on obverse, otherwise uncirculated, 
in a fitted case of Mayer & Kean, Wellington. 

$250

Sir Ronald Keith Davison GBE CMG QC (16 November 1920 - 2 July 2015) 
was the tenth Chief Justice of New Zealand from 1978 to 1989.

  

3878*
NZ Royal Federation of Justices, collar badge in gilt and 
blue enamel (16mm), no maker, pin-back with safety chain, 
reverse inscribed 'P.E.I.Rees/1970'. Very fine. 

$70

TUG-O'-WAR  (1885 - 1938)

  

3879*
Colonial, hand engraved fob medal in gold (9ct, 8.5g, 
30x30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, plain reverse, 
unawarded. Very fine. 

$150

  

3880*
Poneke F.C. (Football Club), hand engraved in silver 
(31x30mm), by G.T. & Co, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'J.N.Astill/Tug of War/1885/Poneke F.C.' Very 
fine. 

$100
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3881*
Auckland Labour Day, 1902, Tug of War, uniface fob medal, 
struck in silver (35x28mm), by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, 
Auckland), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Tug/Of/
War/Won By/W.Stewart/1902' (D&C.-). Toned, extremely 
fine. 

$1,200

Unlisted by Duncan & Cresswell.

The Labour Day Carnival was held in the Domain, Auckland on Wednesday 
8 October 1902.

With research.

  

3882*
D.A.A.C. (presumed attribution - Dunedin Amateur 
Athletic Club), fob medal, hand engraved in silver and 
gold (28x28mm), English maker and hallmark, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Tug of War/J.Fox/1907'. 
Good very fine. 

$100

3883
G.F.C. (probably Gisborne Football Club), c1915, hand 
engraved in silver (28x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Tug Of War/Won By/G.Wildish'. Very 
fine. 

$80

The name G.Wildish appears several times in the Poverty Bay Herald around 
1915 in connection with Tug Of War competitions.

  

3884*
N.Z.A.A.A. (New Zealand Amateur Athletics Association), 
Belgium Fund Carnival, struck in silver (29mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Tug of War/B.Section/
N.Z.Farmers Co-op Team/G.Brown/1915'. Toned, very 
fine. 

$150

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 816) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.

  

3885*
S.T.C.S. (Strath Taieri Caledonian Society), fob medal, hand 
engraved in gold (9ct, 4.5g, 29mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, 'Ewen/Cameron' inscribed on obverse, 'S.T.C.S./
Tug of War/1915' inscribed on reverse. Very fine. 

$150

  

3886*
Otahuhu, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 7.1g, 27mm), 
by 'W', ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Patriotic/Tug 
of War Cup/Otahuhu/Pres by/J.Williams/Won by/Westfield 
Freezing Co/7.9.17'. Very fine. 

$350
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3887*
Otahuhu, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 6.3g, 26mm), 
by 'W', ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Patriotic/Tug 
of War Cup/Otahuhu/Pres by/J.Williams/Won by/Westfield 
Freezing Co/7.9.17'. Very fine. 

$300

  

3888*
4th N.Z. Infantry (Res) Brigade, uniface, fob medal, struck 
in silver (26mm), by V&S (Vaughton & Son, Birmingham), 
hallmark for Birmingham, 1918, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed '2nd/Tug-of-War'. Good very fine. 

$250

  

  

3889*
Pair, handcrafted in gold (struck centrepiece) (9ct, 8.6g, 
27mm), by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse 
inscribed 'Northern Sub. Show/Takapuna/Tug.of.War/2nd/
C.McCarthy (Capt)/1918' (D&C.-); another, in gold (9ct, 
7.0g, 31x31mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'St. Ptks. Day/
Tug-O'/War/Champ./Won by/City Parks Team/C.McCarthy/
(Capt)/16-3-18', both with ring top suspensions. Extremely 
fine. (2) 

$700

Tug-o'-War was a major event at 'People's Day' at the Takapuna Show on 
16 February 1918 and again at the Domain Cricket Ground (Auckland) on 
St Patrick's Day, 16 March 1918.

  

3890*
4th N.Z. Infantry (Res) Brigade, struck in silver with gold 
centre (25mm), by V&S (Vaughton & Sons, Birmingham), 
hallmark for Birmingham 1919, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed '1st/Tug-Of-War/Sgt.E.Webberley'. Very fine. 

$200

  

3891*
HMS Philomel, Tug of War, 1938, engraved stock fob medal, 
uniface, struck in silver (35x28mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse uninscribed. Very fine. 

$100

WOOD  CHOPPING  (1894 - 1938)

  

3892*
C.S.S. (Caledonian Society of Southland), 1st Jan.1894, hand 
engraved in gold (probably 9ct, 7.0g, 35x35mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '1st Prize/Presented 
By/J.W.Kelly.M.H.R./For/Chopping Competition/Won By/
J.C.Randell'. Fine. 

$300
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3893*
Mangaweka, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 5.1g, 
40x25mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Won By/D.Johnston/
and/W.Monkley/1st Prize/Sawing/Mangaweka/22-1-03'; 
another, handcrafted in gold (15ct, 11.8g, 38x28mm), by K&D 
(Kirkman & Denison, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'N.Z.A.A. 
(New Zealand Axemen's Association)/Championship 
Carnival/Eltham.1907/DH Sawing Championship Of/
Australasia/2ft.Logs Won By/D.Johnston/&/G.Johansen/
Time 25 Secs'; another fob medal, handcrafted in silver with 
gold (38x30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Standing/18in/ 
Block/Won By/D.Johnston'. Fine - very fine, all with ring top 
suspensions. (3) 

$700

  

3894*
Point Hcp, hand engraved in gold (15ct, 7.0g, 28x28mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Point Hcp/
W.J.Fowler/28.12.07/State Colleries'. Fine. 

$200
Possibly won at the Kumara Axemen's Carnival.

  

3895*
P.B.A.A. (Poverty Bay Axemen's Association), handcrafted in 
gold (15ct, 10.1g, 38x30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed ''P.B.A.A./Presented By/A.M.Lewis Esq/
Won By/O.Blowes/Highest Aggregate/1912'. Very fine. 

$400

With research.

  

3896*
Tuatapere Axemen's Athletic Society, c1913, fob medal, 
handcrafted in gold (15ct, 11.2g, 38x27mm), by W.Kerr 
(Sydney), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Tuatapere/
Axemen's/Athletic Society/18in UH Hcp. Chop/Won By -
/Presented by/Fayette R.Plumb Inc/Philadelphia, PA/U.S.A.'. 
Very fine. 

$500

  

3897*
R.S.C. (presumed attribution - Ruatiti Sports Carnival), fob 
medal, handcrafted in gold (probably 9ct, 9.5g, 40x32mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Ruatiti/Hcp.
Chop/1918/Won By/J.Bogue'. Very fine. 

$220



829

 

3898*
K.A.A. (Kakahi Axemen's Association), fob medal, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 11.7g, 35x30mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Presented By/J.W.Cook/
Standing/Chop/Won By/A.I.Bunt/26.3.21'. Very fine. 

$350

  

3899*
Makotuku, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 5.0g, 
38x37mm), by 'W', ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Makotuku/Sports Club/Standing Chop/1921'. Very fine. 

$250

  

3900*
Wood chopping, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.4g, 
33x33mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Won By/W.Green/SA/Championship Chop/Hamilton/17-3-
22'. Very fine. 

$250

  

  

  

3901*
T.C.S., fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.5g, 
27x27mm), by Munro, reverse inscribed 'Maiden Saw/15 
In/L.McEwan/1929'; another, fob medal in gold (9ct, 3.0g, 
35x23mm), by Munro, reverse inscribed 'Hcp. Saw/15 In/
L.McEwan/1929'; also, fob medal, hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 6.6g, 40x25mm), English maker and hallmark, reverse 
inscribed 'Cumberland Wrestle/L.McEwan/5.1.28'. Good 
very fine, all with ring top suspensions. (3) 

$450

3902
Temuka, fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.8g, 
30x30mm), no maker, pin-back and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Temuka/15" Standing Chop/1929'; 
another, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.5g, 23x23mm), 
English maker and hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Fastest Time/56 3/5 Sec.'. Very fine. 

$300
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3903*
Tarara Sports, 1936, (inscribed) fob medal, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 4.6g, 36x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Tarara Sports/1936/Presented by/
J.R.Wilson/won by/C.Birss'. Very fine. 

$300

3904
Oxford, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 5.4g, 29mm), 
by S.D. & Co. (Stewart Dawson & Co), pin-back, reverse 
inscribed '14"/Standing/Chop/Oxford/1938'. Ring top 
removed, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$250

WRESTLING  (1923 - 1964)

  

  

3905*
H.B.W.A. (Hawkes Bay Wrestling Association), c1923, 
fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 6.1g, 38x28mm), no 
maker, reverse inscribed 'H.B.W.A./Won By/A.Anderson'; 
another, as last in gold (9ct, 6.8g, 38x28mm), no maker, 
reverse inscribed 'Won by/Alex.Anderson/Winner/Walter 
Miller/Tournament'. Extremely fine. (2) 

$450

  

3906*
Wrestling, Riversdale, 1924, fob medal, handcrafted in 
silver (40x28mm), English maker and hallmark, ring top 
suspension. Very fine. 

$100

  

3907*
A.M.R. (Auckland Mounted Rifles), fob medal, handcrafted 
in gold (9ct) and silver (33x28mm), by A.Kohn (Auckland), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Regimental Wrestling 
Team/Sgt.Drinnan/1927'. Very fine. 

$200

  

3908*
Wrestling, struck and hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.8g, 
28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Wairarapa/Middle Weight Champ/Gordon Tildesley/1931-
32'. Very fine. 

$150
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3909*
Wrestling, uniface, prize medal struck in silver (50mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Indo New Zealand Amateur Wrestling 
Test-Madras-1964/Runners-Up'; District Olympic Association, Rohtak New Zealand Wrestling Match, Rohtak, 19th April 
1964, struck in silver (39mm), no maker (M&P.-); Wrestling Federation of India, India vs New Zealand, 21st April 1964, 
Karnal (38mm), no maker (M&P.-). All with ring top suspensions, toned, very fine, the first with edge bruising. (3) 

$500


